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' ‘ TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION
150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
Tc T:(231) 922-4915 | F:(231) 922-2893

b TDD: (800) 649-3777
| TCHousing.org

NOTICE

THE TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION WILL CONDUCT A REGULAR MEETING
ON FRIDAY, APRIL 22, 2022 AT 9:00 A.M.

SECOND FLOOR COMMITTEE ROOM — GOVERNMENTAL CENTER
400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
(231) 995-5150

POSTED: APRIL 20, 2022

The Traverse City Housing Commission does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the
admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Please, contact
the Traverse City Housing Commission Office, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684,
(231) 922-4915, to coordinate specific needs in compliance with the non-discrimination
requirements continued in Section 35.087 of the Department of Justice Regulations. Information
concerning the provisions of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the rights provided
hereunder, are available from the ADA Coordinator. If you are planning to attend and you have
a disability requiring any special assistance at the meeting, please notify the Executive Director
immediately. Please note that the Traverse City Housing Commission is committed to a dialog
that is constructive, respectful, and civil. We ask that all individuals interacting verbally or in
writing with the Commission honor these values.

AGENDA

| CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
I APPROVAL OF AGENDA
11 PUBLIC COMMENT

v CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items
together to be dealt with by one Commission motion without discussion. Any member of the
Commission, staff, or the public may ask that any item on the Consent Agenda be removed from
and placed elsewhere on the agenda for full discussion. Such requests will automatically be
respected. If an item is not removed from the Consent Agenda the action noted on the Agenda
is approved by a single Commission action adopting the Consent Agenda (all items on the Consent
Agenda are printed in italics).

A. Consideration of Approval of March 25, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes: Approval
Recommended.

B. Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for March 2022 for Public Housing
Program: Approval Recommended.
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C. Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for March 2022 for HCV (Section 8)
Program: Approval Recommended.

D. Review & Approval of Payment of Invoices for April 2022: Approval Recommended.

E. Review & Acceptance of Financial Statements for March 2022: Approval Recommended.

COMMITTEE & COMMISSIONER REPORTS

A. Executive & Finance Committee Meeting: April 15, 2022
B. Communications & Outreach Committee Meeting: April 12, 2022

STAFF & PROGRAM REPORTS

A. Executive Director’s Report: April 2022
B. Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS) Program Report: April 2022
C. Resident Council Report: April 2022

OLD BUSINESS

A. TCHC Policy Review Schedule: April 2022
B. Memorandum on RAD Update: Review
C. Memorandum on TCHC — BATA Transit Oriented Development Update: Review

NEW BUSINESS

A. Cheboygan Housing Commission: Discussion

CORRESPONDENCE

A. April 13, 2022 E-Mail from Attorney Carl Coan
B. Final Version of “Center of It All” Brochure on the BATA/TCHC Project

PUBLIC COMMENT
COMMISSIONER COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: May 26, 2022 at 9:00 A.M. (THURSDAY MEETING)
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March 25, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes

Schedule of Disbursements for March 2022 Public Housing Program
Schedule of Disbursements March 2022 HCV (Section 8) Program
Payment of Invoices for April 2022

Financial Statements for March 2022



DRAFT

Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission
March 25, 2022

A Regular Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to order by Commissioner Roger
Putman in the Second Floor Committee Room at the Governmental Center, 400 Boardman Avenue,
Traverse City, Michigan at 9:04 A.M.

ROLL CALL
The following were present:
Commissioners — Jim Friend, Roger Putman, and Mitchell Treadwell. Heather Lockwood
and Wayne Workman were excused.
Staff — Tony Lentych, Executive Director.
Residents — Ellen Corcoran and Betty Osborne.
Guests/Public — Beth Balentine and Kate Greene.

PUBLIC HEARING
Commissioner Putman moved (Friend support) to open the Public Hearing on the CFP Annual
Plan. The motion was unanimously approved.

Public Comments: None.

Hearing no comments, Commissioner Putman moved (Friend support) to close the Public
Hearing on the CFP Annual Plan. The motion was unanimously approved.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Commissioner Treadwell moved (Friend support) to approve the agenda as presented. The
motion was unanimously approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT
Ellen Corcoran asked a question about the Governance Committee Meeting Minutes.

CONSENT AGENDA
Commissioner Treadwell moved (Friend support) to accept the Consent Agenda as presented in
the March 25, 2022 packet.

Roll Call

Treadwell Yes
Friend Yes
Putman Yes

The motion was unanimously approved. The Consent Agenda was as follows:

A. Meeting Minutes of February 25, 2022 Regular Meeting.

B. Schedule of Disbursements for February 2022 for the Public Housing Program.

C. Schedule of Disbursements for February 2022 for Housing Choice Voucher / Section 8
Program.

Page 1 of 4
6



D. Payment of Invoices for March.
E. Financial Statements for February 2022.

Vi COMMITTEE REPORTS

A. The meeting minutes from the March 21, 2022 Executive & Finance Committee meeting was

presented. It was reported that human resources issues were discussed in length and that
the contract with the HR consultant, Kate Greene, was reviewed and recommended for
approval.

The meeting minutes from the March 17, 2022 Governance & Compliance Committee
meeting was presented. The Committee started the update of the HCV/Section 8
Administrative Plan by reviewing the new Chapter 18. It was announced that the DDA will
come to Riverview Terrace to present the Lower Boardman River Unified Plan at some point
during the month of April.

Staff presented a recommendation from the Committee for a replacement member. After
an explanation of the history of the Committee, Commissioner Friend moved (Treadwell
support) to appoint Betty Osbourne to the Governance Committee. The motion was
unanimously approved.

The meeting minutes from the March 8, 2022 Communication & Outreach Committee
meeting was presented. The website refresh project is underway and a draft brochure for
the BATA-TCHC project was reviewed.

Vil STAFF AND PROGRAM REPORTS

A. The Executive Director’s March Report was presented. It was noted that a lot of time is

being spent in meetings regarding the closing for the Riverview RAD project. These include
meeting with the tax credit syndicator, Alliant Capital, the property management company,
KMG, and with the financial partner, MSHDA.

B. The March 2022 Family Self-Sufficiency Report was presented and accepted. Staff began an
audit of all files to ensure that all participants are meeting the requirements. Three
graduations will be discussed under New Business.

C. The Resident Council Report for March 2022 in the packet was reviewed. They are
continuing to plan activities and are now working with PACE to help recruit residents to that
program (a brochure was distributed to Commissioners).

Vil OLD BUSINESS

A. The TCHC Policy Review Schedule was presented. There were no questions.

B.

Staff submitted a memorandum on activities with the RAD Program. The MSHDA Board of
Directors voted to approve the financial package for Riverview Terrace. We now only need
one item for HUD to issue us a final RAD Conversion Commitment (RCC) and that is the
approval of our Respo nse Activity Plan (RAP) from EGLE. This should be issued soon as
ELGE is nearly at their regulatory limit 150 days of review.
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C. A memorandum on the BATA/LaFranier Road project was reviewed. Garfield Township
Trustees voted unanimously to approve our PUD. We will now double down on securing the
necessary financing in order to start construction.

IX NEW BUSINESS
A. A memorandum on three (3) FSS Participant Gradations and escrow disbursements was
introduced. After review, Commissioner Friend moved (Putman support) to approve escrow
disbursements to all three (3) participants P-002-2123-09, V-001-V16046, and V-001-V05185
for the amount of $39,311.45.

Roll Call

Friend Yes
Putman Yes
Treadwell Yes

The motion was unanimously approved.

B. A contract with HRP for an Executive Director review was presented for review. After
discussion and comments from Kate Greene about the process, Commissioner Putman
moved (Friend support) to authorize the Executive Director to execute the contract on
behalf of the Commissioners.

Roll Call

Putman Yes
Treadwell Yes
Friend Yes

The motion was unanimously approved.

C. Staff introduced a Resolution regarding TCHC’s CFP Annual Plan. This activity is performed
every year but this may be on the last years to do it. The list of activities represents
everything that TCHC has done or needs to do before we completely leave the Section 9
program through RAD.

Commissioner Friend moved (Treadwell support) to adopt the 2022 HUD Annual Plan for the
Capital Fund Program and to submit to HUD with all required authorizations and approvals
from this body.

Roll Call

Treadwell Yes
Friend Yes
Putman Yes

The resolution was unanimously adopted. It will be recorded as Resolution No. 2022-01.

X CORRESPONDENCE
Two (2) items of correspondence were presented and accepted into the record: An e-mail from
attorney Carl Coan and a brochure on the BATA-TCHC project entitled, “Center of It All”.
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PUBLIC COMMENT

Kate Green made positive comments on the Transit Oriented Development, The Flats at Carriage
Commons.

COMMISSIONER COMMENT

Commissioner Treadwell announced that he attended the recent Michigan Municipal League
Conference and was able to meet with, and connect to, many community leaders from around
the state noting that many are facing similar issues.

Commissioner Putman announced that his medical procedure will be in Mid-April and that he
will miss the next meeting.

ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Friend moved (Treadwell support) to adjourn the meeting. The motion was
approved and Commissioner Putman closed the meeting at 9:50 A.M. It was announced that
the next meeting will be on April 22, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Tony Lentych, Executive Director and Recording Secretary

Roger Putman, Commissioner
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Date: 04/19/2022 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1

Time: 08:43:41 Check Register Summary Report
Huntington Bank
From: 03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/01/2022 040745 U.S. Dept. of HUD 25,937.00 173,681.55
03/02/2022 DEP T Mobile 2,550.40 176,231.95
03/04/2022 DEP 32,062.51 208,294.46
03/08/2022 DEP 10,553.00 218,847.46
03/08/2022 EFT Internal Revenue Service 3,189.99 215,657.47
03/08/2022 EFT State of Michigan 504.15 215,153.32
03/08/2022 EFT Optum Bank 163.83 214,989.49
03/08/2022 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 967.42 214,022.07
03/08/2022 EFT Alisa Korn 1,690.48 212,331.59
03/08/2022 EFT Anthony Lentych 2,537.58 209,794.01
03/08/2022 EFT Dennell Moss 177.69 209,616.32
03/08/2022 EFT Dennell Moss 297.95 209,318.37
03/08/2022 EFT Angela N. Szabo 1,273.72 208,044.65
03/08/2022 EFT David Gourlay 1,126.19 206,918.46
03/08/2022 EFT Justin Sailors 755.48 206,162.98
03/08/2022 EFT Justin Sailors 1,801.93 204,361.05
03/08/2022 EFT Henry Webb 462.58 203,898.47
03/10/2022 DEP 504.00 204,402.47
03/11/2022 DEP 1,173.00 205,575.47
03/14/2022 040745 Aflac 131.34 205,444.13
03/14/2022 040746 Safety Net 151.50 205,292.63
03/14/2022 040747 Environmental Pest Control 290.00 205,002.63
03/14/2022 040748 AmRent 65.10 204,937.53
03/14/2022 040749 Spectrum Business 4,647.96 200,289.57
03/14/2022 040750 Granite Telecommunications 316.37 199,973.20
03/14/2022 040751 City Of Traverse City 96.89 199,876.31
03/14/2022 040752 Republic Services #239 1,448.41 198,427.90
03/14/2022 040753 Staples 104.73 198,323.17
03/14/2022 040754 Spectrum Business 189.98 198,133.19
03/14/2022 040755 City Of Traverse City 169.82 197,963.37
03/14/2022 040756 Elmer's 475.00 197,488.37
03/14/2022 040757 Kuhn Rogers PLC 305.74 197,182.63
03/14/2022 040758 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 442.59 196,740.04
03/14/2022 040759 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 69.20 196,670.84
03/14/2022 040760 Grand Traverse County DPW 483.00 196,187.84
03/14/2022 040761 D & W Mechanical 306.50 195,881.34
03/14/2022 040762 Housing Authority Accounting... 1,431.61 194,449.73
03/14/2022 040763 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 208.80 194,240.93
03/14/2022 040764 Byte Productions, LLC 30.00 194,210.93
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03/14/2022 040765 Verizon Wireless 42.54 194,168.39




Date: 04/19/2022 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2

Time: 08:43:41 Check Register Summary Report
Huntington Bank
From: 03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/14/2022 040766 David Gourlay 243.60 193,924.79
03/14/2022 040767 All American Investment Group, LLC 9,486.76 184,438.03
03/14/2022 040768 Hydro Clean of Michigan 18,980.00 165,458.03
03/14/2022 040769 Home Depot Credit Services 214.54 165,243.49
03/14/2022 040770 The Home Depot Pro Multifamily 548.51 164,694.98
03/14/2022 040771 DeWeese Hardware 566.95 164,128.03
03/14/2022 040772 Ace Hardware 94.65 164,033.38
03/14/2022 040773 DTE ENERGY 5,209.30 158,824.08
03/14/2022 040774 Cardmember Service 966.61 157,857.47
03/14/2022 040775 Kendall Electric Inc 853.64 157,003.83
03/14/2022 040776 City Of Traverse City 70.40 156,933.43
03/14/2022 040777 DTE ENERGY 112.60 156,820.83
03/14/2022 040778 SAM'S CLUB 279.14 156,541.69
03/14/2022 040779 D & W Mechanical 419.55 156,122.14
03/15/2022 040780 BATA 10,000.00 146,122.14
03/22/2022 EFT Internal Revenue Service 2,935.09 143,187.05
03/22/2022 EFT State of Michigan 486.86 142,700.19
03/22/2022 EFT Optum Bank 110.76 142,589.43
03/22/2022 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 815.32 141,774.11
03/22/2022 EFT Alisa Korn 1,690.48 140,083.63
03/22/2022 EFT Anthony Lentych 2,537.59 137,546.04
03/22/2022 EFT Dennell Moss 355.90 137,190.14
03/22/2022 EFT Angela N. Szabo 1,273.74 135,916.40
03/22/2022 EFT David Gourlay 1,126.19 134,790.21
03/22/2022 EFT Justin Sailors 769.75 134,020.46
03/22/2022 EFT Henry Webb 277.57 133,742.89
03/23/2022 ADJST Huntington Bank 72.47 133,670.42
03/25/2022 DEP 7,400.00 141,070.42
03/28/2022 040768 **\/OID** Hydro Clean of Michigan ( 18,980.00) 160,050.42
03/28/2022 040781 Hydro Clean of Michigan 18,980.00 141,070.42
03/30/2022 DEP 5,025.00 146,095.42
03/30/2022 DEP T Mobile 2,616.71 148,712.13
03/31/2022 DEP 4,358.00 153,070.13
03/31/2022 040782 BATA 10,000.00 143,070.13
03/31/2022 040783 Mcgough's 14.85 143,055.28
03/31/2022 040784 R.W. Popp Excavating, Inc. 340.00 142,715.28
03/31/2022 040785 Precision Plumbing & Heating, Inc. 9,944.56 132,770.72
03/31/2022 040786 South Cedar Chimney Sweep 160.00 132,610.72
03/31/2022 040787 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 67.00 132,543.72
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03/31/2022 040788 DTE ENERGY 188.60 132,355.12




Date: 04/19/2022 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 3

Time: 08:43:41 Check Register Summary Report
Huntington Bank
From: 03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/31/2022 040789 Priority Health 1,124.17 131,230.95
03/31/2022 040790 Environmental Pest Control 160.00 131,070.95
03/31/2022 040791 HD Supply 125.93 130,945.02
03/31/2022 040792 Snap Printing 149.80 130,795.22
03/31/2022 040793 Allen Supply 624.53 130,170.69
03/31/2022 040794 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc. 149.85 130,020.84
03/31/2022 040795 Verizon Wireless 43.60 129,977.24
03/31/2022 040796 Barton Carroll's Inc 62.70 129,914.54
03/31/2022 040797 Northern Michigan Janitorial Supply 130.85 129,783.69
03/31/2022 040798 City Of Traverse City 14,399.51 115,384.18
Total: 124,539.99 92,179.62
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Date: 04/19/2022 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1
Time: 08:34:19 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/01/2022 ADJST PNC Bank 150.75 160,161.50
03/01/2022 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 9,062.00 169,223.50
03/01/2022 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 95,210.00 264,433.50
03/01/2022 000267 Jeana Aiken 724.00 263,709.50
03/01/2022 000267 Dustin Ansorge 1,454.00 262,255.50
03/01/2022 000267 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 721.00 261,534.50
03/01/2022 000267 B & R RENTALS, LLC 658.00 260,876.50
03/01/2022 000267 Bay Front Apartments 398.00 260,478.50
03/01/2022 000267 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 11,144.00 249,334.50
03/01/2022 000267 Bay Hill Il 9,266.00 240,068.50
03/01/2022 000267 Elizabeth Beckett 297.00 239,771.50
03/01/2022 000267 Bellaire Senior Apartments 381.00 239,390.50
03/01/2022 000267 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 3,5677.00 235,813.50
03/01/2022 000267 Padrice Brown 839.00 234,974.50
03/01/2022 000267 Rebecca Carmien 254.00 234,720.50
03/01/2022 000267 Carson Square 6,540.00 228,180.50
03/01/2022 000267 Central Lake Townhouses 119.00 228,061.50
03/01/2022 000267 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 3,614.00 224,447.50
03/01/2022 000267 Davis Investment Properties, LLC 875.00 223,572.50
03/01/2022 000267 Jack V. Dean 403.00 223,169.50
03/01/2022 000267 Five P Enterprises, LLC 507.00 222,662.50
03/01/2022 000267 Lisa Forbes 531.00 222,131.50
03/01/2022 000267 Frankfort Housing LDHA LP 1,179.00 220,952.50
03/01/2022 000267 Michael Glowacki 322.00 220,630.50
03/01/2022 000267 David Grzesiek 318.00 220,312.50
03/01/2022 000267 Habitat for Humanity 327.00 219,985.50
03/01/2022 000267 Harbour Ridge Apts 1,331.00 218,654.50
03/01/2022 000267 Joan Herman 561.00 218,093.50
03/01/2022 000267 Hillview Terrace 1,042.00 217,051.50
03/01/2022 000267 Josh Hollister 714.00 216,337.50
03/01/2022 000267 HomeStretch 4,660.00 211,677.50
03/01/2022 000267 Matthew Jones 694.00 210,983.50
03/01/2022 000267 Donna Kalchik 436.00 210,547.50
03/01/2022 000267 Carol Kingman 290.00 210,257.50
03/01/2022 000267 Lake Pointe Acquisitions LLC. 822.00 209,435.50
03/01/2022 000267 Sidney Lammers 398.00 209,037.50
03/01/2022 000267 Don E. Lint 582.00 208,455.50
03/01/2022 000267 Maret Sabourin 757.00 207,698.50
03/01/2022 000267 Sue Martin 780.00 206,918.50
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03/01/2022 000267 Revokable Trust of Richard T &... 348.00 206,570.50




Date: 04/19/2022 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2
Time: 08:34:19 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022
Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/01/2022 000267 Oak Park Apts 857.00 205,713.50
03/01/2022 000267 Oak Terrace Apts 735.00 204,978.50
03/01/2022 000267 Dawn M. Oh 729.00 204,249.50
03/01/2022 000267 Daniel G. Pohiman 352.00 203,897.50
03/01/2022 000267 Douglas L. Porter 542.00 203,355.50
03/01/2022 000267 Post Village Glen, LLC 8,870.00 194,485.50
03/01/2022 000267 Wayne E Purkiss Trust 824.00 193,661.50
03/01/2022 000267 Kevin Reabe 701.00 192,960.50
03/01/2022 000267 Timothy Rice 392.00 192,568.50
03/01/2022 000267 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 103.00 192,465.50
03/01/2022 000267 Mike & Melissa Schichtel 591.00 191,874.50
03/01/2022 000267 Sherwin Rentals 615.00 191,259.50
03/01/2022 000267 SILVER SHORES MHC 2,926.00 188,333.50
03/01/2022 000267 Paul & Leona Steinorth Family Trust 852.00 187,481.50
03/01/2022 000267 Ryan Storey 370.00 187,111.50
03/01/2022 000267 22955 Investments LLC 2,076.00 185,035.50
03/01/2022 000267 TCR Investments, LLC 798.00 184,237.50
03/01/2022 000267 Wendy Teagan 436.00 183,801.50
03/01/2022 000267 Village View Housing LHDA LP 929.00 182,872.50
03/01/2022 000267 Village Woods 655.00 182,217.50
03/01/2022 000267 Wagner Asset Group at Ninth... 476.00 181,741.50
03/01/2022 000267 Kevin Warren 130.00 181,611.50
03/01/2022 000267 Paul Wheelock 365.00 181,246.50
03/01/2022 000267 Woodmere Ridge Apartments... 4,915.00 176,331.50
03/01/2022 000267 Wyatt Road Apartment Company 1,156.00 175,175.50
03/01/2022 000267 Theodore V. Zachman 1,135.00 174,040.50
03/01/2022 000267 Ann Zenner 710.00 173,330.50
03/01/2022 000267 Barb Zupin 486.00 172,844.50
03/01/2022 023374 Village Apartments LP 380.00 172,464.50
03/08/2022 DEP 100.00 172,564.50
03/14/2022 023375 Cherryland Electric Cooperative 30.00 172,534.50
03/14/2022 023376 City Of Traverse City 214.90 172,319.60
03/14/2022 023377 Consumers Energy 165.00 172,154.60
03/14/2022 023378 DTE ENERGY 298.10 171,856.50
03/14/2022 023379 Traverse City Housing Commission 2,186.00 169,670.50
03/31/2022 023380 Traverse City Housing Commission 10,088.75 159,581.75
Total: 105,102.50 104,372.00
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Date: 04/19/2022 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1

Time: 08:42:59 Check Register Summary Report
Huntington Bank
From: 04/01/2022 To: 04/19/2022

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/01/2022 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 3,239.50 118,623.68
04/01/2022 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 25,937.00 92,686.68
04/05/2022 EFT Internal Revenue Service 2,584.11 90,102.57
04/05/2022 EFT State of Michigan 424.11 89,678.46
04/05/2022 EFT Optum Bank 75.38 89,603.08
04/05/2022 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 636.76 88,966.32
04/05/2022 EFT Alisa Korn 1,837.66 87,128.66
04/05/2022 EFT Anthony Lentych 2,537.38 84,591.28
04/05/2022 EFT David Gourlay 1,126.20 83,465.08
04/05/2022 EFT Henry Webb 598.87 82,866.21
04/05/2022 EFT Michael Walters 2,047.98 80,818.23
04/06/2022 DEP 88,699.54 169,517.77
04/12/2022 040799 City Of Traverse City 227.40 169,290.37
04/12/2022 040800 DTE ENERGY 412.60 168,877.77
04/12/2022 040801 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 58.20 168,819.57
04/12/2022 040802 Grand Traverse County DPW 483.00 168,336.57
04/12/2022 040803 Elizabeth Bragenzer 5,710.84 162,625.73
04/12/2022 040804 Tiffany Frost-Brand 18,559.70 144,066.03
04/12/2022 040805 Meghan Zammit 13,794.91 130,271.12
04/12/2022 040806 Traverse City Record Eagle 99.60 130,171.52
04/12/2022 040807 Housing Authority Accounting... 1,161.61 129,009.91
04/12/2022 040808 Safety Net 196.42 128,813.49
04/12/2022 040809 Northern Michigan Janitorial Supply 67.85 128,745.64
04/12/2022 040810 R.W. Popp Excavating, Inc. 544.00 128,201.64
04/12/2022 040811 Byte Productions, LLC 30.00 128,171.64
04/12/2022 040812 Ace Welding & Machine Inc 318.29 127,853.35
04/12/2022 040813 Spectrum Business 189.98 127,663.37
04/12/2022 040814 Republic Services #239 1,303.56 126,359.81
04/12/2022 040815 City Of Traverse City 156.03 126,203.78
04/12/2022 040816 Elmer's 190.00 126,013.78
04/12/2022 040817 MHDA 200.00 125,813.78
04/12/2022 040818 AmRent 43.40 125,770.38
04/12/2022 040819 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 292.25 125,478.13
04/12/2022 040820 Munson Occupational Health &... 35.00 125,443.13
04/12/2022 040821 Spectrum Business 5,677.23 119,765.90
04/12/2022 040822 Granite Telecommunications 323.47 119,442.43
04/12/2022 040823 Allen Supply 1,866.53 117,575.90
04/12/2022 040824 David Gourlay 262.20 117,313.70
04/12/2022 040825 Michael Walters 136.89 117,176.81

1>
04/12/2022 040826 The Home Depot Pro Multifamily 153.44 117,023.37




Date: 04/19/2022 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2

Time: 08:42:59 Check Register Summary Report
Huntington Bank
From: 04/01/2022 To: 04/19/2022

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/12/2022 040827 Home Depot Credit Services 69.46 116,953.91
04/12/2022 040828 Ace Hardware 299.43 116,654.48
04/12/2022 040829 DTE ENERGY 3,359.81 113,294.67
04/12/2022 040830 Joanne Candela 346.88 112,947.79
04/12/2022 040831 United States Liability Insurance Co. 462.32 112,485.47
04/12/2022 040832 Cardmember Service 3,129.43 109,356.04
04/15/2022 040833 Independent Bank 1,055.55 108,300.49
04/18/2022 DEP 8,659.20 116,959.69
Total: 99,022.73 100,598.24
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Date: 04/19/2022 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1
Time: 08:33:41 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 04/01/2022 To: 04/19/2022

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/01/2022 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 8,901.00 168,482.75
04/01/2022 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 95,210.00 263,692.75
04/01/2022 000268 Jeana Aiken 724.00 262,968.75
04/01/2022 000268 Dustin Ansorge 1,454.00 261,514.75
04/01/2022 000268 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 721.00 260,793.75
04/01/2022 000268 B & R RENTALS, LLC 658.00 260,135.75
04/01/2022 000268 Bay Front Apartments 398.00 259,737.75
04/01/2022 000268 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 11,144.00 248,593.75
04/01/2022 000268 Bay Hill Il 10,622.00 237,971.75
04/01/2022 000268 Elizabeth Beckett 297.00 237,674.75
04/01/2022 000268 Bellaire Senior Apartments 381.00 237,293.75
04/01/2022 000268 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 3,164.00 234,129.75
04/01/2022 000268 Padrice Brown 539.00 233,590.75
04/01/2022 000268 Rebecca Carmien 254.00 233,336.75
04/01/2022 000268 Carson Square 6,524.00 226,812.75
04/01/2022 000268 Central Lake Townhouses 119.00 226,693.75
04/01/2022 000268 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 3,648.00 223,045.75
04/01/2022 000268 Davis Investment Properties, LLC 875.00 222,170.75
04/01/2022 000268 Jack V. Dean 403.00 221,767.75
04/01/2022 000268 Five P Enterprises, LLC 507.00 221,260.75
04/01/2022 000268 Lisa Forbes 531.00 220,729.75
04/01/2022 000268 Frankfort Housing LDHA LP 1,145.00 219,584.75
04/01/2022 000268 Michael Glowacki 322.00 219,262.75
04/01/2022 000268 David Grzesiek 318.00 218,944.75
04/01/2022 000268 Habitat for Humanity 327.00 218,617.75
04/01/2022 000268 Harbour Ridge Apts 804.00 217,813.75
04/01/2022 000268 Hillview Terrace 1,364.00 216,449.75
04/01/2022 000268 Josh Hollister 714.00 215,735.75
04/01/2022 000268 HomeStretch 5,691.00 210,044.75
04/01/2022 000268 Matthew Jones 696.00 209,348.75
04/01/2022 000268 Donna Kalchik 436.00 208,912.75
04/01/2022 000268 Carol Kingman 290.00 208,622.75
04/01/2022 000268 Lake Pointe Acquisitions LLC. 822.00 207,800.75
04/01/2022 000268 Sidney Lammers 398.00 207,402.75
04/01/2022 000268 Don E. Lint 582.00 206,820.75
04/01/2022 000268 Maret Sabourin 757.00 206,063.75
04/01/2022 000268 Sue Martin 780.00 205,283.75
04/01/2022 000268 Revokable Trust of Richard T &... 348.00 204,935.75
04/01/2022 000268 Oak Park Apts 947.00 203,988.75
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04/01/2022 000268 Oak Terrace Apts 735.00 203,253.75




Date: 04/19/2022 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2
Time: 08:33:41 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 04/01/2022 To: 04/19/2022

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/01/2022 000268 Dawn M. Oh 729.00 202,524.75
04/01/2022 000268 Daniel G. Pohiman 352.00 202,172.75
04/01/2022 000268 Douglas L. Porter 542.00 201,630.75
04/01/2022 000268 Post Village Glen, LLC 8,740.00 192,890.75
04/01/2022 000268 Wayne E Purkiss Trust 824.00 192,066.75
04/01/2022 000268 Timothy Rice 392.00 191,674.75
04/01/2022 000268 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 103.00 191,571.75
04/01/2022 000268 Mike & Melissa Schichtel 591.00 190,980.75
04/01/2022 000268 Sherwin Rentals 615.00 190,365.75
04/01/2022 000268 SILVER SHORES MHC 2,985.00 187,380.75
04/01/2022 000268 Paul & Leona Steinorth Family Trust 1,278.00 186,102.75
04/01/2022 000268 Ryan Storey 370.00 185,732.75
04/01/2022 000268 22955 Investments LLC 2,076.00 183,656.75
04/01/2022 000268 TCR Investments, LLC 798.00 182,858.75
04/01/2022 000268 Wendy Teagan 436.00 182,422.75
04/01/2022 000268 Village View Housing LHDA LP 429.00 181,993.75
04/01/2022 000268 Village Woods 655.00 181,338.75
04/01/2022 000268 Wagner Asset Group at Ninth... 476.00 180,862.75
04/01/2022 000268 Kevin Warren 130.00 180,732.75
04/01/2022 000268 Christina Wellinger 538.00 180,194.75
04/01/2022 000268 Paul Wheelock 365.00 179,829.75
04/01/2022 000268 Woodmere Ridge Apartments... 4,757.00 175,072.75
04/01/2022 000268 Wyatt Road Apartment Company 1,156.00 173,916.75
04/01/2022 000268 Theodore V. Zachman 1,135.00 172,781.75
04/01/2022 000268 Ann Zenner 710.00 172,071.75
04/01/2022 000268 Barb Zupin 472.00 171,599.75
04/01/2022 023381 Village Apartments LP 380.00 171,219.75
04/06/2022 DEP 100.00 171,319.75
04/12/2022 023382 Cherryland Electric Cooperative 30.00 171,289.75
04/12/2022 023383 City Of Traverse City 160.90 171,128.85
04/12/2022 023384 Consumers Energy 165.00 170,963.85
04/12/2022 023385 DTE ENERGY 286.10 170,677.75
04/12/2022 023386 Traverse City Housing Commission 2,834.00 167,843.75
Total: 95,949.00 104,211.00
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing

Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2022

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash
1111.1 - General Fund
1111.9 - Cash-Short Term Investments

1116 - Debt Svc. Reserve-CFFP (Restricted)

1117 - Petty Cash Fund
1118 - Laundry Coin Fund

Total Cash

Receivables
1122 - Tenants
1122.1 - Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
1125 - Accounts Receivable - HUD
1129.1 - Accounts Receivable-Other
1129.11 - Interfund Due From Vouchers
1130 - Accounts Receivable-TAHDC

Total Receivables

Investments
Total Investments

Deferred Charges
1211 - Prepaid Insurance
1290 - Other Deferred Charges

Total Deferred Charges
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

1300 - Investments in Joint Ventures

Fixed Assets
1400 - Construction in Progress-CFP
1400.5 - Accumulated Depreciation
1400.6 - Land
1400.61 - Site Improvements
1400.7 - Buildings
1400.71 - Building Improvements
1400.72 - Non-dwelling Structures
1400.8 - Furn., Equip., Mach.-Dwellings
1400.9 - Furn., Equip., Mach.-Admin

Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

$ 140,209.53
226,856.64

26,906.19

230.61

50.00

$ 394,252.97

$ 3,529.92
(2,545.08)

45,812.47

85,204.24

8,537.89

1,177.27

$ 141,716.71

$ 0.00

$ 9,267.93
42 41
$ 9,310.34

$ 545,280.02

$ 75,000.00

$ 325,338.51
(7,627,668.65)
297,665.49

441,729.30
3,618,326.64
3,980,736.38
349,405.97

105,574.20

276,183.31

$ 1,767,291.15

$ 1,842,291.15

$ 2,387,571.17
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Traverse City Housing Commission

Low Rent Public Housing
Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2022

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable
2111 - Vendors and Contractors
2114 - Tenant Security Deposits
2117.3 - State Income Tax Withheld
2117.7 - AFLAC Withheld

Total Accounts Payable

Accrued Liabilities
2130.1 - Notes Payable-ST (Deutsche Bank)-CFFP
2130.2 - Notes Payable ST (AAIG)-EPC
2130.3 - Independent Bank Line of Credit
2135 - Salaries and Wages
2135.1 - Compensated Absences-Short Term
2135.2 - Accrued Payroll Taxes
2136 - Accrued Liabilities-Other
2137 - Payments in Lieu of Taxes

Total Accrued Liabilities

Deferred Credits
2690 - Undistributed Deposits After Cutoff

Total Deferred Credits
Total Current Liabilities

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
2315 - Notes Payable-LT (Deutsche Bank)-CFFP
2316 - Notes Payable LT-EPC
2435.1 - Compensated Absences-Long Term
Total Noncurrent Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

EQUITY
2806.1 - Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Debt

Net Assets
2806 - Unrestricted Net Assets
2807 - Restricted Net Assets
Income and Expense Clearing
Income and Expense Clearing-2020 CFP

Total Net Assets
TOTAL EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES/EQUITY

11,918.04
34,792.00
991.05
(89.16)

47,611.93

38,518.52
35,971.71
250,000.00
3,273.26
7,605.02
650.31
22,314.16
45,212.31

403,545.29

390.00

390.00
451,547.22
223,101.76

(9,822.10)
4,751.72

218,031.38

669,578.60

1,286,712.64

411,288.88
75,000.00
(94,424.18)
39,415.23

431,279.93

1,717,992.57

2,387,571.17
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 9 Months Ended March 31, 2022

1 Month Ended 9 Months Ended
March 31, 2022 March 31, 2022 BUDGET *OVER/UNDER
Operating Income
Rental Income
3110 - Dwelling Rental $ 32,792.00 $ 288,632.00 $ 450,000 $ 161,368.00
3110.2 - Dwelling Rental-Proj. 2 7,515.00 65,192.00 0 (65,192.00)
3120 - Excess Utilities 119.00 952.15 0 (952.15)
3190 - Nondwelling Rental 10,891.45 68,715.91 85,000 16,284.09
Total Rental Income $ 51,31745 §$ 423,492.06 $ 535,000 $ 111,507.94
Revenues - HUD PHA GRANTS
3401.2 - Operating Subsidy $ 25,937.00 $ 255,765.00 $ 300,000 $ 44,235.00
Total HUD PHA GRANTS $ 25937.00 $ 255,765.00 $ 300,000 $ 44,235.00
Nonrental Income
3610 - Interest Income-Gen. Fund $ 697 $ 9234 $ 2,500 $ 2,407.66
3690 - Tenant Income (9.60) 5,108.37 5,000 (108.37)
3690.1 - Non-Tenant Income 1,848.00 35,300.28 50,000 14,699.72
3690.2 - Tenant Income-Cable 2,691.00 19,976.00 40,000 20,024.00
3692 - Management Fee 2,100.00 18,900.00 70,000 51,100.00
3692.1 - Maintenance Contracts 2,000.00 18,000.00 0 (18,000.00)
Total Nonrental Income $ 8,636.37 $ 97,376.99 $ 167,500 $ 70,123.01
Total Operating Income $ 85,890.82 $ 776,634.05 $ 1,002,500 $ 225,865.95
Operating Expenses
Routine Expense
Administration
4110 - Administrative Salaries $ 10,178.84 $ 94,759.74 $ 140,680 $ 45,920.26
4130 - Legal Expense 305.74 2,434.96 30,000 27,565.04
4140 - Staff Training 0.00 495.50 4,050 3,554.50
4150 - Travel Expense 213.88 4,297.82 4,700 402.18
4170 - Accounting Fees 747.36 5,349.04 8,500 3,150.96
4171 - Auditing 0.00 3,050.00 4,000 950.00
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin 1,475.04 22,710.51 27,300 4,589.49
4185 - Telephone 414,75 3,676.28 7,500 3,823.72
4190.1 - Publications 0.00 717.00 800 83.00
4190.2 - Membership Dues and Fees 0.00 150.00 1,000 850.00
4190.3 - Admin. Service Contracts 1,083.98 11,442.03 21,770 10,327.97
4190.4 - Office Supplies 404.76 5,601.27 4,200 (1,401.27)
4190.5 - Other Sundry Expense 203.15 18,915.94 11,900 (7,015.94)
4190.6 - Advertising 0.00 887.25 1,500 612.75
Total Administration $ 15,027.50 $ 174,487.34 $ 267,900 $ 93,412.66
Tenant Services
4220 - Rec., Pub., & Other Services $ 4124 $ 6,819.88 $ 9,500 $ 2,680.12
4230 - Cable TV-Tenants 4,647.96 36,264.00 42,000 5,736.00

Total Tenant Services $ 4,689.20 $ 43,083.88 $ 51,500 $ 8,416.12




Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 9 Months Ended March 31, 2022

Utilities
4310 - Water
4320 - Electricity
4330 - Gas

Total Utilities
Ordinary Maint. & Operations

4410 - Labor, Maintenance
4420 - Materials
4430 - Contract Costs
4430.02 - Heating & Cooling Contracts
4430.03 - Snow Removal Contracts
4430.04 - Elevator Maintenance Contracts
4430.05 - Landscape & Grounds Contracts
4430.06 - Unit Turnaround Contracts
4430.07 - Electrical Contracts
4430.08 - Plumbing Contacts
4430.09 - Extermination Contracts
4430.10 - Janitorial Contracts
4430.11 - Routine Maintenance Contracts
4430.12 - Misc. Contracts
4431 - Garbage Removal
4433 - Employee Benefits - Maint.
4470 - EIk Rapids Expenses
4471 - East Bay Flats Expenses

Total Ordinary Maint. & Oper

General Expense
4510 - Insurance
4520 - Payment in Lieu of Taxes
4550 - Compensated Absences
4570 - Collection Losses
4586 - Interest Expense-CFFP
4590 - Other General Expense
Total General Expense

Total Routine Expense

Non-Routine Expense

Extraordinary Maintenance
4610.3 - Contract Costs

Total Extraordinary Maintenance

Casualty Losses-Not Cap.
Total Casualty Losses

Total Non-Routine Expense
Total Operating Expenses

Operating Income (Loss)

Depreciation Expense
4800 - Depreciation - Current Year
Total Depreciation Expense

1 Month Ended

9 Months Ended

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2022 BUDGET *OVER/UNDER

$ 1,752.00 $ 28,413.34 $ 19,000 $ (9,413.34)

13,300.33 94,683.22 135,000 40,316.78

5,397.90 17,766.54 20,000 2,233.46

$ 20,450.23 $ 140,863.10 $ 174,000 $ 33,136.90

$ 11,333.05 $ 112,698.97 $ 166,720 $ 54,021.03

4,064.72 33,143.09 42,000 8,856.91

0.00 0.00 51,000 51,000.00

0.00 4,178.15 6,000 1,821.85

815.00 2,716.00 5,000 2,284.00

0.00 11,134.29 9,500 (1,634.29)

0.00 7,968.50 10,000 2,031.50

0.00 13,530.00 18,000 4,470.00

0.00 0.00 1,000 1,000.00

726.05 3,452.95 2,500 (952.95)

450.00 3,090.00 3,000 (90.00)

0.00 0.00 1,000 1,000.00

368.80 6,578.84 15,000 8,421.16

0.00 3,775.22 15,000 11,224.78

1,448.41 12,744.09 8,000 (4,744.09)

1,159.70 41,802.43 44,050 2,247.57

0.00 (387.78) 0 387.78

0.00 (925.08) 0 925.08

$ 20,365.73 $ 255,499.67 $ 397,770 $ 142,270.33

$ 2,950.26 $ 28,003.23 $ 30,500 $ 2,496.77

2,083.34 18,750.06 25,000 6,249.94

0.00 0.00 (1,000) (1,000.00)

0.00 0.00 3,000 3,000.00

0.00 0.00 30,000 30,000.00

0.00 1,520.83 45,000 43,479.17

$ 5,033.60 $ 48,274.12 § 132,500 $ 84,225.88

$ 65,566.26 $ 662,208.11 $ 1,023,670 $ 361,461.89

$ 18,980.00 $ 19,994.47 $ 10,000 $ (9,994.47)

$ 18,980.00 $ 19,994.47 § 10,000 $ (9,994.47)

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 03 0.00

$ 18,980.00 $ 19,994.47 $ 10,000 $ (9,994.47)

$ 84,546.26 $ 682,202.58 $ 1,033,670 $ 351,467.42

$ 1,344.56 $ 94,43147 $ (31,170) $ (125,601.47)

$ 14,43451 § 129,816.06 $ 03 (129,816.06)

$ 1443451 § 129,816.06 $ 03 (129,816.06)
2
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement

For the 1 Month and 9 Months Ended March 31, 2022

1 Month Ended 9 Months Ended
March 31, 2022 March 31, 2022 BUDGET *OVER/UNDER
Surplus Credits & Charges
Total Surplus Credits & Charges $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0 $ 0.00
RAD Expense
7020 - RAD Expenses $ 903.82 $ 59,039.59 $ 0 $ (59,039.59)
Total RAD Expense $ 903.82 $ 59,039.59 $ 0 $ (59,039.59)
Capital Expenditures
7520 - Replacement of Equipment $ 0.00 $ 2,899.00 $ 0 $ (2,899.00)
7540 - Betterments and Additions 9,944.56 14,833.31 40,000 25,166.69
7590 - Operating Expenditures-Contra (9,944.56) (17,732.31) 0 17,732.31
Total Capital Expenditures $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 40,000 $ 40,000.00
Other Financial ltems
8010 - Operating Transfers In $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 155,000 $ 155,000.00
Total Other Financial Items $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 155,000 $ 155,000.00
HUD Net Income (Loss) $ (9,503.82) $ 17,659.57 $ 83,830 $ 66,170.43
GAAP Net Income (Loss) $ (13,993.77) $ (94,424.18) $ (226,170) $  (131,745.82)
3
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
CARES Act Income & Expense Statement

For the 1 Month and 9 Months Ended March 31, 2022

Operating Income

Revenues - HUD PHA Grants
Total HUD PHA Grants

Total Operating Income

Operating Expenses
Routine Expense

Administration

Total Administration

Tenant Services
Total Tenant Services

Utilities
Total Utilities

Ordinary Maint. & Operations
Total Ordinary Maint. & Oper

General Expense
Total General Expense

Total Routine Expense
Total Operating Expenses
Operating Income (Loss)

Other Financial Items
Total Other Financial Items

1 Month Ended

March 31, 2022

0.00

9 Months Ended

March 31, 2022

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
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Traverse City Housing Commission
2017 Capital Fund
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 9 Months Ended March 31, 2022

501-17 P&L
**1020**
Operating Income
Revenues - HUD PHA GRANTS
Total HUD PHA GRANTS

Nonrental Income
Total Nonrental Income

Total Operating Income
Operating Expenses
Administration

Total Administration

Ordinary Maint. & Operations
Total Ordinary Maint. & Oper

Extraordinary Maintenance
Total Extraordinary Maintenance

Depreciation Expense
Total Depreciation Expense

Total Operating Expenses
Surplus Credits and Charges

Other Financial Items
Total Other Financial Items

Net Income/(Loss)

1 Month Ended 9 Months Ended

March 31, 2022

March 31, 2022

0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
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Traverse City Housing Commission
2018 Capital Fund
Income & Expense Statement
